

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 20-1373

LISA MILICE,
Petitioner

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of a Direct Final Rule of
the Consumer Product Safety Commission

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS
CYNTHIA FARINA, MICHAEL HERZ, NINA MENDELSON,
GILLIAN METZGER, ALAN MORRISON, TODD RAKOFF,
PETER SHANE, SIDNEY SHAPIRO, AND DANIEL WALTERS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Nina A. Mendelson
625 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 936-5071

Allison M. Zieve
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

May 29, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Incorporation by reference impedes the public’s legal right of access to the law.....	6
A. Agency use of IBR text in federal regulations is pervasive.	6
B. CPSC’s promulgation of substantive rules of general applicability while leaving the text of those rules under private control violates FOIA.	7
C. Unfettered access to the text of the law is critical both for regulated entities and the public.....	17
D. Agencies can support private participation in standards development by means other than private control over text with the force of law.....	20
II. The Court should remand to the CPSC without vacatur	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
LOCAL RULE 31.1(C) CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>ASTM v. Public.Resource.Org</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>American Bankers Ass’n v. NCUA</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1988).....	8
<i>Black Oak Energy, LCC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	17
<i>City of Oberlin, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020)	5, 7, 8, 22
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	8
<i>Mobay Chemical v. Gorsuch</i> , 682 F.2d 419 (3d Cir. 1982)	23, 25
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
<i>Mozilla v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	23

National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. DOE,
680 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2012)25

Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA,
597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979)23

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....20

Statutes and Legislative Materials

5 U.S.C. § 5524, 23

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1).....4, 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D)4, 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)16

5 U.S.C. § 55319

5 U.S.C. § 553(e)19

5 U.S.C. § 702.....19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....19

15 U.S.C. § 2056a25

44 U.S.C. § 15014, 16

44 U.S.C. § 1504.....4

44 U.S.C. § 1510.....4

44 U.S.C. § 4102(b)16

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899,
codified at 44 U.S.C. § 3501 note16

Act of Feb. 5, 1859, 11 Stat. 37916

Federal Depository Library System Act of Dec. 23, 1817, 3 Stat. 47316

National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of 1995,
 Pub. L. 104-113, *codified at* 15 U.S.C. § 272 note20

H.R. Journal, 3d Cong. 2d Sess. (1795)15

Regulatory Materials

1 C.F.R. § 51.5(a), (b)8

10 C.F.R. § 50.34(f)(3)(v)(A)(1)7, 11

10 C.F.R. § 50.55a(a), (h)(2), (h)(3)7

16 C.F.R. § 1216.27

16 C.F.R. § 1250.29

21 C.F.R. § 165.110(a)(2)(iv)12

49 C.F.R. § 192.7(b)(5).....10

49 C.F.R. § 192.7(b)(7)7

49 C.F.R. § 192.7(c)(5).....7

49 C.F.R. § 192.112(b)(1)(ii)7, 10

49 C.F.R. § 192.61610

49 C.F.R. § 195.3(b)(8)10

49 C.F.R. § 195.3(b)(17).....7

49 C.F.R. § 195.264(e)(3)7
 49 C.F.R. § 195.44010
 78 Fed. Reg. 76272 (Dec. 17, 2013).....23
 79 Fed. Reg. 66267 (Nov. 7, 2014)12
 85 Fed. Reg. 21140 (Apr. 16, 2020)13

Books and Law Review Articles

Emily S. Bremer, *Incorporation by Reference in Federal Regulations*,
 Report to the Administrative Conference of the United States (Oct. 19, 2011),
<https://www.acus.gov/report/incorporation-reference-report>.....6
 Emily S. Bremer, *On the Cost of Private Standards in Public Law*,
 63 Kan. L. Rev. 279 (2015)22
 Erwin Griswold, *Government in Ignorance of the Law—A Plea for Better
 Publication of Executive Legislation*, 48 Harv. L. Rev. 198 (1934)3
 David Hilzenrath, *Big Oil Rules: One Reporter’s Runaround to Access
 ‘Public’ Documents* (POGO Dec. 6, 2018),
[https://www.pogo.org/investigation/2018/12/big-oil-rules-one-reporters-
 runaround-to-access-public-documents/](https://www.pogo.org/investigation/2018/12/big-oil-rules-one-reporters-runaround-to-access-public-documents/).....12
 Louis L. Jaffe, *Judicial Control of Administrative Action* (1965).....4
 Jonathan Manes, *Secret Law*,
 106 Geo. L.J. 803 (2018)9
 Nina A. Mendelson, *Private Control over Access to Public Law:
 The Perplexing Federal Regulatory Use of Private Standards*,
 112 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2014)15
 Peter Strauss, *Private Standards Organizations and Public Law*,
 22 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 497 (2013).....7, 11, 21, 22

Peter Strauss, *Incorporating by Reference: Knowing the Law in the Electronic Age*, 39 Admin. & Reg. L. News 36 (2014)21

Miscellaneous

Amazon, Rules for Construction of Pressure Vessels/1980,
<https://www.amazon.com/Construction-Pressure-American-NationalStandard/dp/9994291556> 11

American National Standards Institute, End User License Agreement,
<https://ibr.ansi.org/Checkout/EULA.aspx> 15

American National Standards Institute, Membership,
<https://www.ansi.org/membership/benefits/benefits?menuid=2#Engage>21

American Petroleum Institute, Acceptance of Terms,
https://publications.api.org/GocCited_Disclaimer.aspx 14

American Petroleum Institute, et al., Comments, Blowout Preventer Systems and Well Control Revisions (Aug. 6, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=BSEE-2018-0002-45174>21

American Petroleum Institute, Recommended Practice 1162 (1st ed. 2003),
https://www.techstreet.com/api/standards/api-rp-1162?product_id=1143305 ..11

American Petroleum Institute, API Recommended Practice 1162 (2d ed. 2010),
https://www.api.org/~media/files/oil-and-natural-gas/pipeline/1162_e2_pa.pdf..... 11

American Society for Mechanical Engineers, BPVC Section III–Rules for Construction of Nuclear Facility Components,
<https://www.asme.org/codes-standards/find-codes-standards/bpvc-iii-nca-bpvc-section-iii-rules-constructions-nuclear-facility-components-subsection-nca-general-requirements-division-1-division-2?productKey=70003R:70003R> 11, 12

American Society for Mechanical Engineers,
Gas Transmission and Distribution Piping Systems, B31.8-2007,

<https://www.asme.org/codes-standards/find-codes-standards/b31-8-gas-transmission-distribution-piping-systems>.....10

American Society for Testing and Materials,
Standard Specification for Volatile N-Nitrosamine Levels in Rubber
Nipples on Pacifiers (2011), F1313-90,
<https://www.astm.org/Standards/F1313.htm>10

American Society for Testing and Materials,
License Agreement, *accessible after registering at*
<https://www.astm.org/READINGLIBRARY/VIEW/license.html>.....14

American Society for Testing and Materials, F963-17,
<https://www.astm.org/Standards/F963.htm>9

American Society for Testing and Materials, F1967-19,
<https://www.astm.org/Standards/F1967.htm>9

Consumer Federation of America, Comments (June 1, 2012),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=NARA-12-0002-0131>20

Consumers Union & Consumer Federation of America,
Comments on Incorporation by Reference (Jan. 31, 2014),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=OFR-2013-0001-0034>.....18

Consumers Union & Consumer Federation of America, Comments
(May 12, 2014) <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=OMB-2014-0001-0040>.....20

Consumers Union, Comments (June 1, 2012),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=NARA-12-0002-0140>18

OMB, Circular A-119, Federal Participation in the Development and Use of
Voluntary Consensus Standards and in Conformity Assessment Activities,
(Jan. 12, 2016), <https://www.nist.gov/standardsgov/what-we-do/federal-policy-standards/key-federal-directives>22

Public Citizen, et al., Comments on NPRM, Incorporation by Reference
(Jan. 31, 2014),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=OFR-2013-0001-0031>18

Senior Citizens Law Project of Vermont Legal Aid, Comments,
Incorporation by Reference (June 1, 2012),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=NARA-12-0002-0154>18

United States Pharmacopeial Convention,
https://store.usp.org/OA_HTML/usp2_ibeCCtpSctDspRte.jsp?section=10071&minisite=1002012
